# **PUBLIC MATTER**

1	OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSE JAYNE KIM, No. 174614	EL	FILED		
2	CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL JOSEPH R. CARLUCCI, No. 172309		OCT 09 2013		
3	DEPUTY CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL		STATE BAR COURT		
4	ALAN B. GORDON, No. 125642 ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL		CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES		
5	TYRONE SANDOVAL, No. 286250 CONTRACT ATTORNEY FOR THE STA	TE RAR	TO MINORIES.		
	1149 South Hill Street	TE BAK			
6	Los Angeles, California 90015-2299 Telephone: (213) 765-1336				
7					
8	am. m	TEDAR COURT			
9	STATE BAR COURT				
10	HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES				
11					
	In the Matter of:	) Case No. 1	13-H-15199		
12	ROBERT JAY SCHAAP,	) NOTICE C	OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES		
13	No. 55382,	)			
14		)			
15	A Member of the State Bar	)			
16	NOTICE - FA	AILURE TO RES	SPOND!		
	IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A V	WRITTEN ANSV	WER TO THIS NOTICE		
17	WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL:				
18	(1) YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE	FNTERED:			
19	(2) YOUR STATUS WILL BE	E CHANGED TO	O INACTIVE AND YOU		
20	WILL NOT BE PERMITTE (3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERM	IITTED TO PAL	CTICIPATE FURTHER IN		
21	THESE PROCEEDINGS US AND THE DEFAULT IS SE	NLESS YOU MA	KE A TIMELY MOTION		
	(4) YOU SHALL BE SUBJ	ECT TO ADI	DITIONAL DISCIPLINE.		
22	SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU F OR VACATE YOUR DEF.	AULT, THIS C	OURT WILL ENTER AN		
23	ORDER RECOMMENDING FURTHER HEARING OR	NG YOUR DI	SBARMENT WITHOUT		
24	RULES OF PROCEDURE O	OF THE STATE	BAR OF CALIFORNIA.		
25					
26					
27			kwiktag ° 152 144 790		
28					

-1-

The State Bar of California alleges:

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25 26

27

28

#### **JURISDICTION**

1. Robert Jay Schaap ("Respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in the State of California on May 25, 1973, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and is currently a member of the State Bar of California.

#### **COUNT ONE**

Case No. 13-H-15199 Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1-110 [Fail to Comply with Reproval Conditions]

- 2. Respondent failed to comply with conditions attached to the private reproval administered to Respondent by the State Bar in case no. 11-O-12267 as follows, in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 1-110:
  - A. Failing to contact the Office of Probation to schedule a meeting within 30 days from the effective date of the discipline; and
  - B. Failing to submit five quarterly reports by their due dates of July 10, 2012, October 10, 2012, January 10, 2013, April 10, 2013, and May 11, 2013, respectively.

#### **NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT!**

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT.

### **NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT!**

**THESE** PROCEDURES RESULT IN **EVENT** DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10.

Respectfully submitted,

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

By: Codovol

Contract Attorney for the State Bar

## DECLARATION OF SERVICE

by

U.S. FIRST-CLASS MAIL / U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL / OVERNIGHT DELIVERY / FACSIMILE-ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

CASE NUMBER(s): 13-H-15199

1, the undersigned, am over the a California, 1149 South Hill Street, Los Ang	ge of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the wi eles, California 90015, declare that:	thin action, whose business address and pla	ace of employment is the State Bar of
- on the date shown below, I ca	used to be served a true copy of the within docum	ent described as follows:	
আমান সংক্রমানে বাংকা নিজেনিক স্থানিক বিজ্ঞান কর্মানিক বাংকা নিজেন কর্মানিক বাংকা কর্মানিক বাংকা বাংকা কর্মানিক	NOTICE OF DISCIPI	LINARY CHARGES	
of Los Angeles.  By Overnight Delivery: (C	ce of the State Bar of California for collection and p	processing of mail, I deposited or placed for	
By Fax Transmission: (CC) Based on agreement of the part reported by the fax machine that I used.  By Electronic Service: (CC) Based on a court order or an ac	P §§ 1013(e) and 1013(f)) es to accept service by fax transmission; I faxed to The original record of the fax transmission is retain	he documents to the persons at the fax num ned on file and available upon request.	nbers listed herein below. No error was  o be sent to the person(s_ at the electronic
(for Certified Mail) in a sea	sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing and envelope placed for collection and mailing 96 9008 9111 6409 8003 at Lotther with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing sealed envelope placed envelope	ng as certified mail, return receipt requests Angeles, addressed to: (see below)	ested,
Person Served	Business-Residential Address	Fax Number	Courtesy Copy to:
ROBERT J. SCHAAP	PO Box 950103 Mission Hills, CA 91395	Electronic Address	
via inter-office mail regularly proce	essed and maintained by the State Bar of Cal		
overnight delivery by the United Parcel S California would be deposited with the U day.	ate Bar of Califomia's practice for collection and pr ervice ('UPS'). In the ordinary course of the State nited States Postal Service that same day, and for e party served, service is presumed invalid if posta	ocessing of correspondence for mailing with Bar of California's practice, correspondence ovemight delivery, deposited with delivery	te collected and processed by the State Bar of fees paid or provided for, with UPS that same
I declare under penalty of p California, on the date shown below. DATED: October 9, 2013	erjury, under the laws of the State of Californ	$\mathcal{A}$	ct. Executed at Los Angeles,